does not assume the conversion or exercise of the Company’s

outstanding convertible bonds, share options and call option from

issuance of convertible bonds as they would result in decrease in

loss per shares.

13. 股息
於截至二零一八年三月三十一日止年度內概
無派付或建議任何股息，亦無自報告期末以
來建議任何股息（二零一七年：無）。

14. 每股虧損
本公司擁有人應佔每股基本及攤薄虧損乃按
照以下數據計算：

計算每股攤薄虧損時並無假設轉換或行使本
公司之尚未行使可換股債券、購股權及發行
可換股債券之認購期權，原因為該等轉換或
行使將導致兩個年度之每股虧損減少。

於截至二零一八年及二零一七年三月三十一
日止年度之每股攤薄虧損相同，乃由於計算
每股攤薄虧損並無假設兌換或行使本公司之
尚未行使可換股債券、發行可換股債券之購
股權及認購期權，原因為該等轉換或行使將
導致每股虧損減少。

170

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 March 2018  截至二零一八年三月三十一日止年度

DINGYI GROUP INVESTMENT LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

15.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY AND INVESTMENT
PROPERTY UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Completed

investment

property

Investment

property under

construction Total

已竣工投資物業 在建投資物業 總計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

COST 成本
At 1 April 2016 (As previously reported) 於二零一六年四月一日（如先前呈報） – – –

Effect of business combinations

  under common control

共同控制下業務合併之影響
– – –

At 1 April 2016 (As restated) 於二零一六年四月一日（經重列） – – –

Additions 添置 – 18,546 18,546

Exchange difference 匯兌差額 – (367) (367)

At 31 March 2017

  and 1 April 2017 (As restated)

於二零一七年三月三十一日
 及二零一七年四月一日（經重列） – 18,179 18,179

Additions 添置 – 244 244

Transfer from investment property

  under construction

轉撥自在建投資物業
18,423 (18,423) –

Exchange difference 匯兌差額 1,990 1,990

At 31 March 2018 於二零一八年三月三十一日 20,413 – 20,413

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 累計折舊
At 1 April 2016 (As previously reported) 於二零一六年四月一日（如先前呈報） – – –

Effect of business combinations

  under common control

共同控制下業務合併之影響
– – –

At 1 April 2016, 31 March 2017

  and 1 April 2017 (As restated)

於二零一六年四月一日、
 於二零一七年三月三十一日
 及二零一七年四月一日（經重列） – – –

Charge for the year 年度開支 843 – 843

Exchange difference 匯兌差額 46 – 46

At 31 March 2018 於二零一八年三月三十一日 889 – 889

CARRYING VALUES 賬面值
At 31 March 2018 於二零一八年三月三十一日 19,524 – 19,524

At 31 March 2017 (As restated) 於二零一七年三月三十一日（經重列） – 18,179 18,179

At 1 April 2016 (As restated) 於二零一六年四月一日（經重列） – – –

15. 投資物業及在建投資物業

171鼎億集團投資有限公司
二零一八年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2018  截至二零一八年三月三十一日止年度

15.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY AND INVESTMENT
PROPERTY UNDER CONSTRUCTION (Continued)

The fair value of the Group’s investment property at 31 March

2018 were approximately HK$23,845,000. The fair value

has been arrived at based on a valuation carried out by an

independent valuer, not connected with the Group, CHFT

Advisory and Appraisal Ltd.